
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Thursday, 2 February 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Friday, 10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, 

 Magor NP26 3DG 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Welcome and apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.   Minutes and actions from the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 10 

4.   Curriculum development update: 

 
 

4.1.   NAPfRE 'What Is Good RE?' document (Verbal Update). 

 
 

4.2.   Report from meeting with Manon Jones (Welsh Government) (Verbal 
update). 

 

 

5.   New GCSE Specification for Wales Local Authority grant to support non-
core subject teachers with new GCSE specifications - current 
developments. 

 

11 - 12 

6.   WASACRE. 

 
 

6.1.   To receive and note the draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting dated 
18th November 2016. 

 

13 - 20 

6.2.   Preparations for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017. 

 
21 - 22 

6.3.   Nominations for WASACRE Executive Committee. 
 

 

23 - 30 

Public Document Pack



 

6.4.   To note the dates of future WASACRE meetings. 

 
 

7.   SACRE News Bulletin. 

 
 

7.1.   To receive the Autumn 2016 News Bulletin. 

 
31 - 40 

7.2.   Draft SACRE News Bulletin for the Spring term. 

 
41 - 44 

7.3.   Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE 
News Bulletin. 

 

 

8.   To note the proposal for Estyn Thematic Review of Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 3 in 2017 / 2018. 

 

 

9.   To consider Religious Diversity in Primary Schools Project. 

 
45 - 54 

10.   To set and note dates and venue of meetings: 

 
 

10.1.   For 2016 / 2017: 9th June 2017. 

 
 

10.2.   For 2017 / 2018. 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillors: 
E. Hacket Pain 
P. Clarke 
A. Easson 
J. G
[...]
ce the environment 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: A. Easson  

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gill Vaisey RE Consultant 
Sharon Randall-Smith Head of Achievement and Attainment 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Roman Catholic Church  Mr. R. Cottrell 
Buddhist Faith   Ms. S. Khandro 
Teachers’ Associations  Mr. A. Jones, Ms. S. Perry-Phillips, Mr. S. Oram 
Co-opted Members  Ms. K. Fitter, Mr. T. Thomas 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: P. Clarke, J. George, D. Jones and B. Strong  
 
Mrs. V. Howells, Revd. Dr. P. Baines, Mrs. S. Cave, Mrs. F. Jilani, Mrs. N. Baicher 
and Ms. M. Millington 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of minutes  

 

The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 10th June 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 5, agenda item 13 – SACRE News Bulletin, first bullet point: 
 
Children from Monmouth Comprehensive School had visited Auschwitz and Krakow in 
Poland which had proved to be a very moving experience for teachers and students. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 A teacher representative advised the Committee that the correct version of the 
RE Levels within the Incerts Programme were now highlighted in bold. 

 

 The Goytre Fawr Primary School RE Day had been included in the RE 
Newsletter. 
 

 SACRE Committee’s nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee had 
been successful, namely, Mary Parry, Huw Stephens and Mathew Maidment. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 Curriculum Review – WASACRE had recently provided feedback on its view 
regarding progress in respect of the development of the new curriculum.  It was 
noted that partnership working with schools was expected.  Teacher 
representatives expressed concern that schools were not being kept up to date 
with regard to developments. 
 

 A response was being awaited from the Education Achievement Service with 
regard to the invitation that had been extended inviting representatives to attend 
a SACRE Committee meeting. 

 

3. Feedback from the RE Day at Caldicot School (school evaluation forms and 
responses from pupils)  

 
We received feedback from Caldicot School regarding the RE Day that was held on 28th 
June 2016. 
 
SACRE Members were pleased with the results of the event as many positive 
responses had been received.  Pupils had taken part in and experienced different 
workshops and had gained valuable insight into various faiths. 
 
We thanked the RE Adviser, teachers and the faith representatives for their 
involvement. 
 
4. Training event for faith representatives and teachers - sharing faith provider 

workshops  
 
We agreed that the RE Adviser and the Head of Achievement and Attainment would 
consult with primary school head teachers about the possible demand for a training 
event for faith representatives and teachers around the theme ‘sharing faith provider 
workshops’. 
 
5. Get recognition for your SACRE  

 

The RE Adviser informed Members that Monmouthshire SACRE had been invited to 
apply for the 2017 Accord Inclusivity Award, which seeks to reward SACRE’s that work 
hardest in their area towards boosting the growth of inclusion, cohesion and mutual 
understanding between those of different religions and beliefs.  The Chair had decided 
to apply for the recognition and would complete the application form on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 

6. Presentation regarding WASACRE collation of survey responses from schools  
 

We received a presentation from WASACRE, presented by the RE Adviser, regarding 
the new Welsh Baccalaureate and RE.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 16 out of 22 SACRE’s were able to send in returns from their schools. 
 

 70 schools in total completed the survey. 
 
 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 
Responses to the following questions were received: 

 
Q1. Since the implementation of the new Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school 
provide statutory Religious Education according to the Locally Agreed Syllabus 
for RE at Key Stage 4? 
 
10 schools said no (14%).  
60 schools said yes (86%). 
  
40 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
Q2. Since the implementation of the new Welsh Baccalaureate, does your school 
offer a Religious Studies GCSE qualification as one of the supporting 
qualifications for Welsh Baccalaureate at Key Stage 4? 
 
11 schools said no (16%).  
59 schools said yes (84%).  
 
28 schools provided details to support their answer. 
 
 
Q2.a)  If yes, is the RS GCSE course taught within: a) Core RE time (for all Key 
Stage pupils), b) Option only, c) other? 
 
32 schools (46%) said a) Core RE time.  
21 schools (30%) sai
[...]
ving to prepare students for GCSE 
qualification.  It is difficult to achieve full RE provision in the time available. 
 

 It was necessary to recognise the position that school were being put in. 
 

 The Head of Achievement and Attainment stated that she would take back the 
issues raised and discuss with the schools concerned. 
 

 Caldicot School has fought to divorce RE provision from the Welsh 
Baccalaureate and has designated time in Year 10 for RE Provision.  RE 
provision is taught by specialists. 

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

Having received the verbal update and the views expressed, we resolved that the Chair 
and the RE Adviser would prepare a letter to be shown to SACRE members before 
being sent to Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education, outlining the SACRE 
Committee’s concerns.  A copy of the letter would also be sent to WASACRE. 
 
We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

9. WJEC accredited RS Specification  
 

We received the WJEC accredited Religious Studies specification which meets the 
GCSE Qualification Criteria to be taught in Wales from September 2017. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 The specification contained a heavy emphasis on Christian concepts and 
theology. 

 

 It was too heavy and systematic and there was a fear that students might not 
enjoy the course which in turn, might affect take up of the subject. 
 

 It will be difficult to achieve via the RE short course. 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content and will monitor the take up of 
the course and pupils’ achievements in future examinations. 
 

10. Local Authority grant to support non-core subject teachers with new GCSE 
specifications  - feedback on current developments  

 
We were informed that the NAPfRE group has been advised that Welsh Government 
has made available to each Consortia funding to support non-core subject teachers in 
working together to prepare for the new GCSE specifications. 
 
The Head of Achievement and Attainment stated that she will follow this matter up with 
the EAS. 
 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
11. Judicial Review of the Religious Studies GCSE in England  

 
We received the following information: 
 

 Response to High Court Ruling from Dr. Satvindar Juss on Religious Studies 
GCSE and including non-religious views in RE. 

 

 Guidance documentation produced by the British Humanist Association. 
 

 Response from the Department for Education in England. 
 

In doing so, the following points were noted: 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

 The document referring to the High Court ruling on Religious Education is not an 
official document.  The author seems to be promoting the inclusion of Humanism 
in school studies. 

 

 The document entitled ‘Supporting Schools in Teaching Humanism’ is an 
educationally sound document and refers to a useful website with concrete 
teaching materials contained within it.  Resources for teachers are being 
provided. 
 

We resolved to receive the documentation and noted the content. 
 

12. Draft minutes from WASACRE meeting 23rd June 2016  
 

We received the minutes of the WASCRE meeting held on 23rd June 2016.  In doing so, 
the following points were noted: 
 
Guidance on managing the right of withdrawal from Religious Education 
 
The guidance would help parents if they have withdrawn or were thinking of withdrawing 
their children from RE provision.  The document has been out for consultation and 
positive responses have been received.  Support from faith groups has also been good.  
The document will be published and made available to all schools.   
 
We resolved to receive the minutes and noted its content. 
 

13. Preparations for hosting WASACRE 3rd March 2017  
 

We received the preparation check list for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017. In 
doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Gwent Music will provide some musical entertainment on the day. 
 

 A combination of primary and secondary schools will also provide musical 
entertainment. 
 

 A display board of Monmouthshire SACRE members will be available. This could 
be extended to include faith displays. 
 

 Rooms have been booked and refreshments will be provided. 
 

 Heads of RE in Monmouthshire schools are invited to attend. 
 

 The Chairman of the Council has also been invited to attend.  
 

We resolved to receive the update and noted its content. 
 

14. Draft Annual Report 2015 / 2016  
 
We noted the draft annual report 2015/16. 

Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

15. Monmouth Comprehensive School Self Evaluation report  
 

We received the Monmouth Comprehensive School self-evaluation report. 
 
The school had indicated an excellent / good rating in respect of the key questions 
outlined in the report. 
 
It was noted that the Key Stage 5 information had inadvertently been omitted.  This 
information would be provided by Sharon Perry Phillips. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on producing a good self-evaluation report. 
 

16. Kymin View Primary Self Evaluation report  
 
We received the Kymin View Primary School self-evaluation report and it was noted that 
the school had produced a detailed and positive report. 
 
We resolved that the RE Adviser should write to the Head Teacher congratulating the 
school on producing a good self-evaluation report. 
 
17. SACRE News Bulletin draft Autumn 2016  

 
We received the draft Autumn 2016 SACRE News Bulletin.  In doing so, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The News Bulletin will be finalised and available from the end of November / 
early December 2016. 

 

 The draft Annual Report 2015/16 could be made available via a weblink. 
 

 The Buddhist Faith representative will write an article for the News Bulletin 
regarding fundraising for a rural retreat in rural Wales. 
 

 Two faith schools have been inspected. 
 

 Section 50 training will shortly be held. 
 

 The Roman Catholic Church representative will write an article for the News 
Bulletin regarding a retreat that he had attended recently at Llantarnam Abbey. 
 

 Simon Oram will write an article for the News Bulletin regarding the Faith Day 
that was held at his school. 
 

 Information regarding Holocaust Memorial Day 2017 will be outlined in the News 
Bulletin. 
 

 Information regarding Farmington Scholarship opportunities 2017-2018 will be 
outlined in the News Bulletin. 

Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7  Innovation House Magor on Tuesday, 15th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm 

 

We resolved to receive the News Bulletin update and noted its content.  
 

18. Dates and venues of meetings for 2016 / 2017  
 

The next meetings of the SACRE Committee are as follows: 
 
Friday 10th February 2017 at 1.30pm – Innovation House Magor. 
 
Tuesday 23rd May 2017 at 1.30pm – County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



EAS WEEKLY BULLETIN ITEM 

EITEM BWLETIN WYTHNOSOL GCA 

 

 

 

TITLE / TEITL: 

 

 

GCSE Religious Studies 

 

DATE / DYDDIAD: 

 

 

26/01/16 

 

SERVICE AREA / MAES:   

 

 

Wider Curriculum 

 

SECTOR/: 

(Primary / Secondary) 

(Cynradd / Uwchradd) 

 

 

Secondary  

 

ACTION REQUIRED:   

 

To provide support for non-core WJEC GCSE subjects first 

teaching September 2017 EAS is looking to appoint a lead 

schools for Religious Studies 

The successful department
[...]

new members of the WASACRE Executive Committee and for the position of Vice Chair. Please 

would your SACRE discuss any nomination that they wish to make at their spring term SACRE 

meeting. Please note that if your SACRE is already represented on the Executive committee, with 

the exception of Secretary, Assistant Secretary and Treasurer, according to the WASACRE 

Constitution you will not be able to nominate a person from your own SACRE at this time. 

 

Please find attached a proforma that should be completed and returned to me at the above 

email/postal address by Friday 31 March 2017.  I will send to you the list of the nominations 

before Friday 28 April 2017, so that your SACRE is able to discuss them in their summer term 

meeting in time for the vote at the Association’s AGM in July.  

 

Please note there is an expectation that nominees will be available to attend executive meetings 

regularly should they be successful in the election at the AGM in July. 

 

We would like to thank you and your members for your assistance in this matter. 

 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Paula Webber 

Secretary to WASACRE  

Page 25

mailto:Paula.WebberConsultancy@gmail.com


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
                                                                    

LIST OF EXECUTIVE MEMBERS  

 SEPTEMBER 2016/17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Philip Lord- Flintshire (Chair) 

Edward Evans- Bridgend (Vice Chair) 

Tania ap Sion- Wrexham (Immediate Past Chair) 

Paula Webber- RCT (Secretary) 

Libby Jones- Wrexham (Assistant Secretary/Welsh Government Liaison officer) 

John Mitson- Powys (Treasurer) 

Bethan James- NAPfRE 

1. Vicky Thomas- Torfaen -period of office 2014-2017 

2. Gill Vaisey- Monmouthshire (REC Rep for WASACRE)- period of office 2014-2017 

3. Cllr Ernie Galsworthy- Merthyr Tydfil - period of office 2015-2018  

4. Mathew Maidment- RCT- period of office- 2016- 2019 

5. Huw Stephens- Newport -period of office 2016- 2019 

6. M
[...]
ese materials. Please reply directly to this email if you have anything that 
you think would be useful to contribute - we would be very grateful to hear from you and will be 
sure to acknowledge your organisation on the resource pack. 

We then intend to present a first draft of the pack as part of a consultation workshop during our 
‘Religious Diversity in Primary Schools’ seminar event, to be held at Cardiff University on 
Thursday 30th March 2017. We would also be delighted if you were able to attend. Further 
information will be circulated about this event in due course but numbers will be limited so please 
contact us if you would like to reserve a place at this stage.  

 (2) On the issue of the role of rural schools in their local communities, we are planning to 
collaborate with the Church in Wales on a ‘webinar’ programme and associated web resources, to 
be arranged for later in the year. Please let us know if you have any interest in participating in these 
activities by emailing back to this address. 

 I look forward to hearing your thoughts on the findings and how we can build on these to further 
support primary schools. 

 Kind regards, 
Christopher Dye 
Research Impact Assistant 
School of Social Sciences 
Cardiff University,  1.22 Glamorgan Building, King Edward VII Avenue, Cardiff CF10 3WT.  +44 (0)29 208 70911 
DyeC@cardiff.ac.uk Page 45

Agenda Item 9

http://www.cardiff.ac.uk/people/view/38165-hemming-peter
mailto:HemmingPJ@cardiff.ac.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



KEY FINDINGS SUMMARY: Faith Schooling in Rural Communities 
 
Peter Hemming, School of Social Sciences, Cardiff University, HemmingPJ@cardiff.ac.uk  
 
 
Introduction  
 
Over the last decade or so, the issue of faith-
based education has featured prominently 
in media, policy and academic forums. The 
establishment of state-funded Islamic 
schools in England has fuelled existing 
concerns about the potential impacts of 
faith schools on community cohesion and 
inter-
[...]
o share with others? If so please send to HemmingPJ@Cardiff.ac.uk.  

 

Thank you for your time. 

 

Page 52

mailto:HemmingPJ@Cardiff.ac.uk


  

Network 

with primary schools and other professionals from across 

England and Wales to learn from and share good practice 

 

Contribute 
to a workshop to develop a new suite of  

materials for primary school staff and pupils to support them 

in raising awareness and creating an inclusive environment for 

all staff, children and families 

 
 

Find out 
about the latest policies relating to religious diversity in primary 

schools and ways to implement them 

 

Explore 

practical tools primary schools can use to be inclusive of religious 

diversity not only as part of the curriculum, but as part of 

school ethos and values 

 

 

Religious Diversity in 

Primary Schools 
 

FREE Seminar and Workshop Event for teachers                                                   

and other professionals working in the primary education sector 

Thursday 30th March 2017, 9.30am - 4.30pm 

Glamorgan Building, Cardiff University, King Edward VII Avenue, Cardiff, CF10 3WT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Speakers include: 

Dr Peter Hemming, Cardiff University 

Professor Jonathan Scourfield, Cardiff University 

Abigail Beacon & Victoria Fletcher, St Monica’s CIW Primary School 

& other speakers to be confirmed 

Registration and tea/coffee from 9:30-10:00.  

Lunch and refreshments will be provided. 

Places are limited so please book your free place/s early to avoid disappointment. 

To secure your place and for further information, please contact Dr Peter Hemming: 

HemmingPJ@cardiff.ac.uk 

by Friday 24 March 2017. 

 

 

Page 53

mailto:HemmingPJ@cardiff.ac.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and actions from the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	5 New GCSE Specification for Wales Local Authority grant to support non-core subject teachers with new GCSE specifications - current developments.
	6a To receive and note the draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting dated 18th November 2016.
	6b Preparations for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017.
	6c Nominations for WASACRE Executive Committee.
	6cii SACRE nomination request letter 2017(e)
	6ciii EXEC MEMBERS LIST 2016.2017
	6civ WASACRE Executive nomination form 2017

	7a To receive the Autumn 2016 News Bulletin.
	7b Draft SACRE News Bulletin for the Spring term.
	9 To consider Religious Diversity in Primary Schools Project.
	9b. Faith Schooling in Rural Communities Key Findings
	9c. Religion in the Primary School Key Findings
	9d. Religious Diversity in Primary Schools Project Consultation
	9e. Religious Diversity in Primary Schools Seminar Poster




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor E.J. Hacket Pain (Chair) 
 
County Councillors: P. Clarke, A. Easson and B. Strong 
 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Roman Catholic Church Mr. R. Cottrell 
Free Church Council  Revd. Dr. P. Baines  
Sikh Faith   Mrs. N. Baicher 
Hindu Faith   Mr. S. Sharma 
Teachers Associations Ms. C. Cooper, Mr. A. Jones, Mrs. R. Davies and Mr. S. 

Oram  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Gill Vaisey RE Consultant 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

GUEST: 
 
Gill James - Achievement and Inclusion Leader, Cardiff SACRE 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors J. George and D. Jones 
 
Mrs. V. Howells, Mrs. S. Cave, Mrs. F. Jilani, Ms. S. Perry-Phillips, Mrs. K. Fitter and 
Mr. T. Thomas 

 
 

1. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 15th November 2016 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendments: 
 

 Ms. C. Cooper was in attendance at this meeting. 
 

 Page 5, Minute 8, bullet point 13 - the first sentence be amended to read 
‘Monmouth Comprehensive School…’ 
 

 Page 5, Minute 8, bullet point 14 – the sentence be amended to read ‘schools…’ 
 

 Page 5, Minute 8, bullet point 15 – the first sentence be amended, as follows: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

- Caldicot School reported that RE is taught separately from the Welsh 
Baccalaureate and has designated time in Year 10 for RE provision. 

 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 
 

 The RE Adviser has established regular meetings with Debbie Harteveld and she 
will invite her or a representative from the Education Achievement Service (EAS) 
to a future SACRE Meeting. 

 

 The RE Adviser has been in contact with primary school head teachers regarding 
the provision of training for faith representatives and teachers around the theme 
‘sharing faith provider workshops’. 
 

 The WASACRE Executive will be meeting with Kirsty Williams AM on 2nd March 
2017 to discuss the concerns that have been raised with regard to the teaching 
of RE via the Welsh Baccalaureate. 
 

 WJEC Accredited RS Specification – It was noted that the new GCSE is purely 
academically based and students are not able to provide their personal 
response. 
 

 Guidance on managing the right of withdrawal from Religious Education – The 
RE Adviser stated that this matter was ongoing and would report back to a future 
SACRE meeting. 
 

 The Head of Achievement and Attainment was not present at the meeting and 
therefore would report back at the next meeting on her monitoring of RE 
provision in the secondary schools. 

 

3. Curriculum development update:  
 

3.1.   NAPfRE 'What Is Good RE?' 
  

The RE Adviser informed the Committee that the NAPfRE Group was working on a 
paper to support Pioneer Schools with a view to developing the RE curriculum via these 
schools.  Information identifying ‘what is good RE’ has been shared with Manon Jones 
of the Welsh Government. 
 
We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

3.2.   Report from meeting with Manon Jones (Welsh Government) 
  

The RE Adviser informed the Committee that several meetings have been held with 
Manon Jones.  In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Six working groups have been established with a view to looking at areas of 
learning and experience.   
 

 A meeting had been held on the 18th and 19th January 2017. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 The meeting comprised of practitioners and new staff. 
 

 A meeting will be held every month over a two day period. 
 

 The Education Achievement Service (EAS) will lead discussions at the February 
2017 meeting. 
 

 By the end of June 2017 it is anticipated that aims for the humanities area will be 
established. 
 

 Manon Jones is proposing to constitute a planning group comprising of 
representatives from NAPfRE, WASACRE, Estyn, a representative from the 
Welsh Government legislation team, and Manon Jones herself, with a view to 
determining how to engage with SACREs regarding the RE element of 
Humanities and how this will work. 
 

 The group will aim to meet in March 2017. 
 

 RE provision will form part of the Humanities programme alongside History and 
Geography.  However, RE provision may be removed for their child at the 
parents’ request. 
 

 Concern was expressed that RE provision will not have parity with Geography 
and History provision if RE provision is not provided in the National Curriculum. 
 

We resolved to: 
 

(i) receive the verbal update and noted its content; 
 

(ii) receive an update on progress at the next SACRE meeting. 
 
4. New GCSE Specification for Wales Local Authority grant to support non-core 

subject teachers with new GCSE specifications - current developments  
 

We received the EAS weekly bulletin item. 
 
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Rhian Davies, informed the Committee that she had been appointed by the EAS 
as one of the Lead Practitioners to develop support for the implementation of the 
new RS GCSE.  The other Lead Practitioner is Clare Lane from Ebbw Fawr 
Learning and who also sits on the Blaenau Gwent SACRE. 

 

 Concern was expressed that the funding provided, in the sum of £4900 to 
develop a support programme for the new GCSE’s, has been halved.  This will 
not cover the cost of a teacher being out of the classroom for 20 days throughout 
the year. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 The EAS needs to be made aware of this issue. 
 

 Rhian Davies will provide further updates on progress at future SACRE 
meetings. 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

5. Draft minutes from the WASACRE meeting dated 18th November 2016  
 

We received the draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting dated 18th November 2016.  
In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Welsh Baccalaureate – There are significant issues regarding RE provision at all 
key stages, and not just at Key Stage 4.  RE provision at all stages is being 
diminished with many enquiries regarding this matter being made by all schools 
both in the primary and secondary sector. 
 

  Vicky Thomas has written to WASACRE regarding this matter.   
 

 This issue needs to be monitored to assess how it will affect Monmouthshire’s 
schools. 
 

 It was considered that within the primary sector, RE provision needs to be 
monitored to ensure that it is being provided. 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding the inclusion of a Humanist 
representative on Monmouthshire SACRE, it was noted that the British Humanist 
Association had been contacted and invited to join SACRE as a co-opted 
member.  However, the Society has not taken up the offer to join.  
 

 The RE Adviser would contact the British Humanist Association again after the 
next WASACRE meeting extending an invitation for one of their representatives 
to join Monmouthshire SACRE. 
 

 The Chair and the RE Adviser will liaise with the Head of Achievement and 
Attainment with a view to reminding schools of their statutory requirements with 
regard to RE provision. 
 

We resolved to receive the minutes and noted its content. 
 

6. Preparations for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017  
 

We received the preparation checklist for hosting WASACRE on 3rd March 2017.  In 
doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 A reminder email will be sent to Monmouthshire SACRE Members inviting them 
to attend the WASACRE meeting. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

 Display boards to be provided. 
 

 SACRE Members to provide a pen portrait and photograph to the RE Adviser by 
Friday 24th February 2017. 
 

 Sharon Perry-Phillips will provide a presentation as part of the WASACRE 
agenda. 
 

 Table space to be provided for faith representatives to display information about 
their religions. 
 

We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

7. Nominations for WASACRE Executive Committee  
 

We received information from the WASACRE Secretary inviting SACREs to make 
nominations for new members to serve on the WASACRE Executive Committee. 
 
The RE Adviser informed the Committee that three positions will become available from 
July 2017, namely: 
 

 Vicky Thomas – Torfaen period of office 2014-2017. 

 Gill Vaisey – Monmouthshire (Rec rep for WASACRE) period of office 2014-
2017. 

 The position for the Vice-Chair. 
 
We resolved to nominate Gill Vaisey to serve on the WASACRE Executive Committee 
for another term. 
 

8. To note the dates of future WASACRE meetings  
 

We noted the following dates for future meetings of WASACRE: 
 

 Friday 3rd March 2017 – Monmouthshire County Council Offices, County Hall, 
Rhadyr, Usk. 
 

 Summer 2017 – Wrexham. 
 

 Autumn 2017 – Bridgend. 
 

 Spring 2018 – Swansea. 
 

9. Autumn 2016 News Bulletin  
 

We received and noted the SACRE News bulletin for Autumn 2016. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

10. Draft SACRE News Bulletin for the Spring term  
 

We received the draft spring 2017 SACRE News Bulletin.  In doing so, the following 
points were noted: 
 

 The British Humanist website to be added. 
 

 A series of children’s books written by the RE Adviser were the first to be 
accredited for the Understanding Christianity project to raise standards in the 
teaching of Christianity in schools. 

 
We resolved to receive the New Bulletin update and noted its content. 
 

11. Information briefings from members for inclusion in the next SACRE News 
Bulletin  

 

We noted the following information from faith representatives and teachers that will be 
included in the spring 2017 News Bulletin: 
 

 The Roman Catholic Church representative will write an article for the News 
Bulletin regarding a retreat that he had attended recently at Llantarnam Abbey. 
 

 Simon Oram will write an article for the News Bulletin regarding the Faith Day 
that was held at this school. 

 

 The Buddhist Faith representative will write an article for the News Bulletin 
regarding fundraising for a rural retreat in rural Wales. 
 

 The Hindu holiday of Maha Shivaratri will be celebrated on 24th February 2017. 
 

 Rhian Davies, Head Teacher - Her school is a lead school for religious 
education. 
 

 The Sikh Community celebrated the 350th birth anniversary of Guru Gobind 
Singh, tenth Master, in January 2017.   
 

 The Estyn Thematic Review of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 in 2017 / 2018 to 
be added to the News Bulletin. 
 

We resolved to receive the News Bulletin update and noted its content. 
 

12. Estyn Thematic Review of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 in 2017 / 2018  
 

The RE Adviser informed the Committee that Estyn was undertaking a Thematic 
Review of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 in 2017 / 2018. 
 
This review comprises of a sample of schools in which RE provision and standards are 
to be monitored. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of SACRE held 
at Rooms 6 & 7, Innovation House, Wales 1 Business Park, Magor NP26 3DG on Friday, 

10th February, 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 

We resolved to receive the verbal update and noted its content. 
 

13. Religious Diversity in Primary Schools Project  
 

We received papers regarding research being undertaken by Cardiff University in 
respect of religious diversity in primary schools.  
 
In doing so, the Committee was informed that the intention is to promote good RE 
provision in schools.  Schools have been sent a questionnaire to complete asking for 
their views on what is required to ensure high quality RE provision. 
 
The first draft of the resource pack will be presented as part of a consultation workshop 
during the University’s ‘Religious Diversity in Primary Schools’ seminar event, to be held 
at Cardiff University on Thursday 30th March 2017. All SACRE members are invited to 
attend. 
 
We resolved to receive the papers and noted their content.  
 

14. Date and venue of next meeting  
 

The next SACRE Meeting will be held at Innovation House, Magor, on Friday 9th June 
2017 at 1.30pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm  
 

 


